

No. 15-17188

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN J. KEEN, TAMRA E. KEEN,
CURT CONYERS, KELLY E. CONYERS,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
a national banking association,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:15-cv-01806-WHO
The Honorable William H. Orrick, III, United States District Judge

APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR COURT TO
DETERMINE ITS OWN SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION

William McGrane [SB57761]
McGrane PC
4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.292.4807
Email: william.mcgrane@mcgranepc.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
KEVIN J. KEEN, TAMRA E. KEEN,
CURT CONYERS, KELLY E. CONYERS,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated

Table of Contents

Relief Sought..... 1

Grounds for the Relief Sought and Legal Argument 1

 I. Introduction 1

 II. The Arguments for Article III Jurisdiction’s Existence in This Case. 4

 III. The Arguments for Article III Jurisdiction’s Non-existence
 in This Case..... 11

Conclusion 13

Position of Opposing Counsel 15

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court Opinions

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11, 118 S. Ct. 1777, 141 L. Ed. 2d 10 (1998)8, 9, 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992)8

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440, 109 S. Ct. 2558, 105 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1989)8, 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
___ U.S. ___, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3046 (May 16, 2016)*passim*

Federal Court Opinions

American Timber & Trading Co. v. First Nat. Bank of Oregon,
511 F.2d 980, 982 n.1 (9th Cir. 1973)4

Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank U.S.,
552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)9

King v. California,
784 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986).....3

Parker v. De Kalb Chrysler Plymouth,
673 F.2d 1178 (11th Cir. 1982)9

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.,
742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014)1

Sadat v. Mertes,
615 F.2d 1176 (7th Cir. 1980)4

United States Code

15 U.S.C. § 16817

15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)3

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

State Cases

Jasmine Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court,
180 Cal. App. 4th 980 (2009) 3
Pac. Shore Funding v. Lozo,
138 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2006) 3
Puentes v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.,
160 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2008) 12

State Statutes

California Civil Code § 2943(d)(3)..... 7

Other

The Law of Truth in Lending
(Alvin C. Harrell ed. 2014) 2
Hart & Wechsler, *The Federal Courts and the Federal System*
(2d ed. 1973)..... 4
Jeff John Roberts, *Supreme Court Rejects Privacy Claim in Data Broker Case*,
Fortune, <http://fortune.com/2016/05/16/supreme-court-spokeo-decision/>
(last visited May 20, 2016)..... 11
Diane E. Thompson et al., *Truth in Lending*
(9th ed. 2016)..... 10
